-~

Wednesday, 30th September, 2020

2.30 pm

Online

~

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

| Kent

County

Council

kent.gov.uk







County
Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 30 September 2020, at 2.30 Ask for: Andrew Tait
pm
Online Telephone: 03000 416749

Membership (8)

Conservative (6): Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr M C Dance, Mr R W Gough,
Mr E E C Hotson, Mr G Lymer and Mr C Simkins

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE
Labour (1) Mr D Farrell

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by
Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the
public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting of the Committee
will be streamed live and can be watched via the Media link on the Webpage for this
meeting.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Substitutes

N

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.

3 Minutes - 29 July 2020 (Pages 1 - 4)

4 Council Meetings Update - Presentation by General Counsel

5 Oral Update on Future of Selection and Member Services Committee
6 KCC Combined Member Grant (Pages 5 - 30)

7 Statutory and Proper Officers: Data Protection Officer (Pages 31 - 32)

8 Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent



EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Tuesday, 22 September 2020



1.

12

Agenda Item 3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in
the Online on Wednesday, 29 July 2020.

PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mrs T
Dean, MBE), Mr M C Dance, Mr D Farrell, Mr R W Gough, Mr E E C Hotson,
Mr G Lymer and Mr C Simkins

ALSO PRESENT: Mr AH T Bowles, Mr G Cooke, Mr B H Lewis, Mr R A Marsh
and Mr P J Oakford

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr S Jones (Director of
Highways, Transportation and Waste) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

Minutes - 23 June 2020
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2020 are correctly recorded
and that they be signed by the Chairman.

Future of the Selection and Member Services Committee
(Item 4)

) The General Counsel introduced the report, the purpose of which was to set out a
draft proposal for expanding the work and remit of the Committee, aiming to achieve
agreement on draft changes to the Committee’s Terms of Reference for recommendation
to the County Council, as well as on the areas of work the that the Committee would like
to see as regular items on its agenda.

2) The General Counsel’s report included an Appendix which set out the changes to
the Committee’s terms of Reference which would be needed in order for it to be given
the remit to review Member Grants; set up and receive reports from a Member
Development Sub-Committee; and to receive reports from Informal Member Working
Groups where the outcomes of their work were not reported elsewhere.

3) During discussion of this item, the following points and observations were made:-

(a) There should be a regular item on Member accommodation and New
Ways of Working.

(b) The membership of the proposed Member Development Sub-Committee

would need to be politically proportional. Its meetings would nevertheless be open to
all Members to attend and contribute.

Page 1



13.

(© There was no intention for the Selection and Member Services Committee
Members to undertake all of the work of the Member Development Sub-Committee
and the Informal Working Groups. The Committee’s remit would be to consider on
behalf of the County Council how the conclusions of these bodies should be
progressed,

(4)  RESOLVED that:-

(a) the proposed changes to the Committee’s Terms of Reference be
recommended to the County Council;

(b) the areas of work set out in the report as regular items on the agenda be
agreed; and

(© the comments made during the meeting be noted.

Update on Council Meetings
(Item 5)

(2) The General Counsel introduced the report which provided background
information and advice around future planning for meetings during and beyond
the restrictions put in place for the Coronavirus pandemic.

(2) The General Counsel’s report included legal advice which was that it would
remain unwise to hold a physical meeting, whether hybrid or not, unless there was a real
need to do so which could not be met by remote meeting. Even if there was a real need
of this nature, the number of people meeting physically should be kept as low as possible
and that any meeting would need to be carefully risk assessed. The equalities
implications of any such meeting would need to be considered including the equalities
impact on those attending the meeting as Members/Presenters, those supporting the
meeting as well as the public.

(3) The General Counsel referred to surveys conducted with Members and
Officers in respect of holding physical meetings. The responses had indicated
clear health and safety concerns, although there were areas such as Home to
School Transport Appeals where Members in particular believed that there was a
need to offer appellants the opportunity to put their case in person to a physical
meeting of the Appeal Panel.

(4)  During discussion of this item, it was agreed that the General Counsel
would agree the content of a survey with the Chairman of Regulation Committee
of parents who had appealed to the Home to School Transport Appeals Panel
with the aim of ascertaining whether they would prefer to attend a physical
meeting of the Panel, for their appeals to be considered virtually or by a paper-
based exercise.

(5) RESOLVED that the report be noted and that:-
(@) agreement be given for a full risk assessment to be carried out and

circulated to all Members of the Council on the potential for formal
meetings in the Council Chamber by 31 August 2020;

Page 2



(b) the arrangements for meetings for the period from 30 September
2020 to 31 December 2020 be further discussed between the
General Counsel and Members, including the Opposition Group
Leaders, with a further paper being brought back to the Committee
in September 2020; and

(c)the General Counsel be asked to agree the content of a survey with the
Chairman of Regulation Committee of parents who have appealed
to the Home to School Transport Appeals Panel with the aim of
ascertaining whether they would prefer to attend a physical meeting
of the Panel, for their appeals to be considered virtually or by a
paper-based exercise.

14. Members' Allowances and Expenses 2019/20
(Item 6)

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the allowances and expenses for 2019/20
detailed in Appendix A be published as required by the Local Authorities (Members’
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003.

15. KCC Combined Member Grants - Whitstable East and Herne Bay West
Divisions
(Item 7)

1) The General Counsel informed the Committee of an additional proposal for a
contribution of £1,000 to the Battle of Britain Memorial from the Combined Member Grant
for the Whitstable East and Herne Bay West Division. This was agreed.

(2) RESOLVED that:-

a) approval be given to the proposal for the distribution of the Combined
Member Grant for the Whitstable East and Herne Bay West Division as
and when the need arises; and

b) approval be given to the following Combined Member Grant applications:-
0] a minibus for a charity;

(ii) a Graffiti cover-up project;
(iii) a wildlife and environmental improvement project;

(iv)  tree Planting on Bridgefield Road; and

(v) a contribution of £1,000 to the Battle of Britain Memorial.

16. Functions delegated by Members to Officers
(Item 8)

Page 3



17.

RESOLVED that the draft amendments to the Delegation Table set out in the report be
recommended to the County Council for approval.

Robert Thompson Charities
(Item 9)

(2) The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which responded to a
request from the Chairman of Robert Thompson Charities to amend its membership
provisions to read: “a person nominated by Kent County Council” rather than “the County
Councillor for the Elham Division of Kent for the time being”.

2) The Democratic Services Officer reported correspondence from Mr R Love and
Miss S C Carey which explained that Saltwood Parish was entirely contained within the
Cheriton, Sandgate and Hythe East Division.

3) RESOLVED that the Robert Thompson Charities be advised that Kent County
Council agrees to the revision of its Charitable Scheme so that its KCC
representative is described as “a person nominated by Kent County Council”
and that the General Counsel be given delegated powers to make the
appointment once the views of Messrs Love and Whybrow have been sought.

Page 4



Agenda Item 6

By: Ben Watts, General Counsel

To: Selection and Member Services Committee — 30 September 2020
Subject: KCC Combined Member Grant

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: The Committee is invited to comment on and consider the following report
relating to two Combined Member Grant matters — Combined Member Grant for
Whitstable East and Herne Bay West and The Battle of Britain Memorial Trust County-
Wide Application.

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

2.1

Combined Member Grant for Whitstable East and Herne Bay West

At the Selection and Member Services Committee on 29 July 2020 a proposal
was considered and agreed to provide judgement on the Combined Member
Grant for the Whitstable East and Herne Bay West division.

To date one application has been received from the Whitstable Castle Trust.

The application relates to arboriculture work and a request for funding to remove
some trees in their play area for safety reasons. The project is due to comm
[...]
Britain Memorial Trust

The Battle of Britain Memorial Trust is dedicated to preserving the memory of the men and women
who took part in the Battle of Britain, commemorating their achievements and sacrifice. The Trust
sets out to educate the public of the unique nature of the Battle of Britain and ensure that future
generations are aware of the importance of this event and its place in history.

The National Memorial to the Battle of Britain at Capel-le-Ferne in Kent is a lasting reminder to all
those who fought in the Battle of Britain and those who were affected by it. It is a place for reflective
contemplation, reverence and respect. The Memorial provides its visitors with a site both for
commemoration and education.”

Objects of the Trust CIO

“To advance education in and understanding of the contributions made by aircrew from the UK and
Commonwealth and Allied countries who flew operationally under RAF Fighter Command in the
Battle of Britain between July 10 and October 31 1940, through the provision of a memorial, visitor
centre and such other attractions and commemorative media as may be deemed appropriate. In
addition, to support the surviving members of those aircrew and their descendants in preserving the
name of the Battle of Britain Fighter Association in perpetuity.”

About the Project

The Scramble experience, now five years old, uses audio-visual effects, a video wall and other
special techniques to show soemthing of what it was like for the Few in the summer and early
autumn of 1940. While it ocntinues to attrcat plaudits from visitors, we now need a second film and
to update some of the hardware. Replacing the five projectors with new digital projectors, for
example, will give them a longer service life and signigficantly lower running costs, while also
enhanicing the Scramble experience.

Kent
Page 24 County

Council

kent.gov.uk

CMG Community Grant Application Form 2020-2021




Page |7

11. When will the project start? State month and year.
iz d
[...]
0
Jan Ozog £1000
Penny Cole £500
Nigel Collor £500
Derek Murphy £1000
Steve Manion £1000
Geoff Lymer £100
Trevor Bond £1000
Sue Chandler £500
Pauline Beresford £500
Susan Carey £500
Dick Pascoe £1000
Rory Love £1500
Tony Hills £1000
David Monk £1000
Alan Ridgers £500
Diane Marsh £500
Eric Hotson £1000
Shellina Prendergast £1000
Paul Carter £750
Dan Daley £1000
Paul Cooper £1000
Gary Cooke £750
Nick Chard £1000
David Brazier £200
Peter Lake £250
Roger Gough £1000
Margaret Crabtree £1000
Andrew Bowles £1000
John Wright £500
Ken Pugh £1000
Andy Booth £500
Mike Whiting £500
Rosalind Binks £1000

Page 29




Lesley Game £1000
Emma Dawson £1000
Paul Messenger £1000
Richard Long £500

Matthew Payne £500

Matthew Balfour £1000
Peter Homewood £1000
Harry Rayner £3000
Peter Oakford £1000
Paul Barrington-King £1000
James Mclinroy £1000
Sarah Hamilton £2000
Catherine Rankin £500

Page 30




Agenda Item 7
From: Ben Watts, General Counsel

To: Selection and Member Services Committee —
30 September 2020

Subject: Statutory and Proper Officers: Data Protection Officer
Classification: Unrestricted
Summary:

The purpose of this report is to ask the Selection and Member Services
Committee to recommend formally recording the position of the General
Counsel as Data Protection Officer for Kent County Council in the
Constitution.

Recommendation:

That the Selection and Member Services Committee recommend to County
Council that it approves the proposed changes to the Constitution.

1. Introduction

a) The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) as enacted through the Data
Protection Act 2018 requires Kent County Council (KCC) to nominate a Data
Protection Officer (DPO).

b) In areport to the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on 16 March 2018,
Members were informed of this upcoming change and that | would be taking on
the role of Data Protection Officer as it effectively replaced the role of Senior
Information Risk Officer (SIRO) that | exercised at the time. The role of SIRO
continues, and is exercised by David Whittle.

c) This delegation was not formally captured in the Constitution. Doing so would
ensure the DPO is readily identifiable. Recording it in the Constitution will also
enable me to delegate parts of the work or function of the DPO more easily
where appropriate. | will of course remain accountable where this is the case.

2. The Proposed Changes

a) New section to be added the list of Statutory and Proper Officers list, Appendix
to the Constitution as below:

Table: Proposed new section: Data Protection Act 2018
Section Purpose Officer
69 Designation of a Data Protection Officer General Counsel

Page 31



3. Recommendation:

That the Selection and Member Services Committee recommend to County
Council that it approves the proposed changes to the Constitution.

4. Background Documents
None.
5. Contact details

Ben Watts, General Counsel
03000 416814
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk

Page 32


mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 29 July 2020
	6 KCC Combined Member Grant
	Item 06 Appendix 1 Whitstable Castle Trust
	Item 06 Appendix 2 Battle of Britaimn Memorial Trust
	Item 06 Appendix 2 - Battle of Britain Memorial Trust  List of contributing members

	7 Statutory and Proper Officers: Data Protection Officer





Minutes of the meeting


13 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held 
Online on Wednesday, 30 September 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mrs T Dean, 
MBE), Mr M C Dance, Mr D Farrell, Mr R W Gough, Mr Eric Hotson, Mr G Lymer and 
Mr C Simkins 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke, Mr R A Marsh and Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr T Godfrey (Scrutiny Research 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
18. Minutes - 29 July 2020  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
19. Council Meetings Update - Presentation by General Counsel  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The General Counsel gave a presentation which can be found on the 
electronic agenda for this meeting.   
 
(2)  The General Counsel said that the operating environment was not currently 
stable; that KCC was bound by statutory requirements and health and safety 
obligations; that any future physical meetings (including hybrid) needed to comply 
with all of the statutory rules around the conduct of meetings; that resources 
(including staffing resources) were necessitating decisions on priorities; and that KCC 
was able to run meetings virtually with resources being directed accordingly to 
ensure their safe and lawful conduct . The current statutory arrangements for virtual 
meetings are due to expire in May 2021.  
 
(3)  The General Counsel then informed the Committee that Home to School 
Transport Appeals were taking place in conformity with parents’ wishes.  They were 
able to choose whether to have them considered at face-to-face or Virtual hearings.  
The option of having them considered as a written exercise was also available.  
Those Panel Members who wished to meet in the same venue in order to consider 
Virtual Appeals were also able to do so in the Hilton Hotel in Maidstone.   This venue 
had been risk assessed.  The risk assessment for County Hall had indicated that 
holding such meetings there would be problematic.   
 
(3)  The Government had very recently published guidance that anyone who was 
able to work from home should do so. It had also declined to relax the regulations 
currently in force.   



 

14 

 
(4)  The General Counsel then informed the Committee that consultations with 
other Local Authorities had established that the vast majority were holding Virtual 
meetings using Microsoft Teams and Live Events.  Some were using other 
technologies to do so.  None of them were planning to hold physical in the immediate 
future.   
 
(5)  The General Counsel recommended that formal meetings should continue to 
be held virtually until the end of the current year and that arrangements for early 2021 
should be considered by the Committee in early December 2020.  He added that he 
was in the process of preparing the Annual Governance Statement and would not be 
able to give a positive assurance if physical meetings were to be held during this 
period.   
 
(6)  The General Counsel offered to prepare a report which would consider in 
detail the possibility of holding informal meetings involving small groups of Members. 
This would include possible small meetings during the budget-setting period in 
January and February 2021.      
  
(7)  The General Counsel said that his next report to the Committee would include 
arrangements for the Local Government elections in May 2021.   He replied to 
Members’ remarks on this matter by saying that it was currently intended to hold the 
counts on the Friday after the elections had taken place.  Health and Safety 
arrangements for the count would be set in accordance with government and 
Electoral Commission guidance. He would also report to the next meeting of the 
Committee on suggested arrangements for the induction of new Members.    
 
(8)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the report be noted together with the General Counsel’s intended future 
reports; and  

 
(b) formal meetings continue to be held virtually until the end of the current 

year with arrangements for early 2021 being considered by the 
Committee in early December 2020.  

 
20. Oral Update on Future of Selection and Member Services Committee  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)   The General Counsel said that he intended to report to the next two meetings 
on Member Induction;  Member Training and Development; GDPR issues; major 
changes to Planning Legislation; the ICT offer to Members; and Guidance and Rules 
for Member Grants.   
 
(2)  The General Counsel also raised an issue regarding the preparations for the 
new Council which will be elected in May 2021, subject to any changes advised by 
Government. The General Counsel suggested that it was important for Members to 
look carefully at those arrangements both in terms of the induction of incoming 
Members but also the wellbeing and departure of outgoing Members given the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.   



 

15 

 
21. KCC Combined Member Grant  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)   The General Counsel introduced the report which invited the Committee to 
comment on and consider two Combined Member Grant applications. These were 
firstly for the Whitstable Castle Trust in the Whitstable East and Herne Bay West 
Division and, secondly a County-wide application for the Battle of Britain Memorial 
Trust County.  
 
(2)  The General Counsel informed the Committee that the usual procedure for 
dealing with Member Grants could not be followed in respect of the Battle of Britain 
Memorial Trust because those Cabinet Members who would have been in a position 
to grant approval had all stated that they intended to make a contribution.  As the 
Constitution was silent on the question of how to proceed under those circumstance, 
the logical Forum for a discussion of this application was the Selection and Member 
Services Committee.  He confirmed that he was entirely content that it was 
appropriate for the Committee to make the decision.   
 
(3)  Mr R A Marsh was present and expressed his thanks to all Members of the 
Council who intended to contribute to the Battle of Britain Memorial Trust.  
 
(4)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the General Counsel were 
carried by 7 votes to 0 with 1 Abstention.  
 
(5)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the Combined Member Grant 

applications for:-  
 
(a) The Whitstable Castle Trust; and  
 
(b)  the County-wide application for The Battle of Britain Memorial Trust.  

 
22. Statutory and Proper Officers: Data Protection Officer  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The General Counsel briefly introduced the report which asked the Committee 
to recommend formally recording the position of the General Counsel as Data 
Protection Officer for Kent County Council in the Constitution.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Constitution be recommended 

for approval to the County Council.  
 
 
 


